
 

                  KAYUNGA DISTRICT LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
                                              Office of the Chief Administrative Officer, P.O.BOX 18000 Kayunga 

INVITATION FOR BIDS OPEN NATIONAL PROJECTS, REVENUE COLLECTION AND PRE-QUALIFICATION FOR PROVISION OF SUPPLIES, SERVICES AND WORKS AND FRAME WORK 
CONTRACTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/21 
 
 
Kayunga District Local Government invites bids for the collection revenue from Markets 
and Landing sites for Financial Year 2020/21. 

 CATEGORY C: WORKS  
W01 Construction and Renovation of Buildings, Latrines /Ecosan 
toilets and Installation of water tanks    
 
CATEGORY D: SERVICES 

 Original Income tax clearance -current 

 Business Bank accounts with latest bank 
statement for last two Financial Years. 

 Name, Address and Physical location of the 
Company including telephone contacts. 

Kayunga District Local Government also invites bids from competent bidders for Open 
National Bidding Projects and pre-qualification for provision of supplies, services, works 
and Framework contracts for the Financial Year 2020/21 as follows: -  
CATEGORY A: REVENUE COLLECION  
The details for Open National Bidding Projects and revenue collection can be obtained 
from PDU Notice Board, Sub-county Notice Board & Website; www.kayunga.go.ug 

CATEGORY B: Open National Bidding Projects                           Bid Security 
1. Phased Construction of Kayunga District Administration                3,080,000/= 

Block at Kayunga District Headquarters 
2. Construction of Kangulumira Sub-county Administration Block.   1,200,000/= 
3. Construction of Busaana Sub-county Administration Block.           1,200,000/= 

          4.      Drilling, Development, Construction and Installation of 9               4,140,000/= 

C01 Siting, Designing, and Supervision of Construction of water sources. 
Consultancy services for survey of Land and Design of 
Urban roads. 
 C02 Capacity Building Services  
CATEGORY E: SUPPLIES 
S01 Supply of sundries, Medical Equipment, Supply of Uniforms, 
Protective gears, Curtains and Nettings  
S02 Supply of Office equipment and Furniture. 
S03 Supply and Installation of Generators and Electrical equipment 
S04 Supply of seeds, seedlings, Planting Materials, Supply of    
entomological equipment and other Related accessories, animals and 
Agricultural in puts.    

 List of Directors of the company and their 
recent passport size photographs. 

 Record of past or current 
contract/performance, equipment available  
and key personnel. 

 Audited Books of accounts for the last two (2) 

years. 

 Any other information stated in the bid doc. 
Or deemed necessary to supplement the bid. 

Prequalification submission/expression of interest will be  
evaluated in accordance with the PPDA Act, 2006 and 
Interested and eligible bidders may collect pre- 

Bore holes in Kayunga District. 
5. Construction of 4 Units staff House with a 2-stance pit 

latrine at Wunga P/S under Education Department. 

 
2,000,000/= 

 

S05 Supply of Fire Fighting Equipment & accessories.  
(F) FRAMEWORKCONTRACTS 
1. Supply of Fuel, Oil and Other Lubricants 

qualification bid documents from Procurement and 
Disposal Unit after payment of a non-refundable fee of 

6. Construction of 2 class room Blocks with an Office, store and 
35 Desks at Bugoma C/U P/S. 

7. Construction of Kawomya HC II in Kangulumira Sub-county 
8. Property Valuation for Busaana S/C and Town Council  
9. Construction of Nazigo Administration Block in Nazigo S/C. 
10. Completion of class room Blocks at Wabunyonyi P/S and 

Bugatto R/C P/S (Lot 4). 
11. Construction of Kayunga Sub-county Administration Block. 
12. Construction and Installation of Mini-solar power water 

pumping system at Nakyessa Rural Growth Centre and Kitwe 
Rural Growth Centre (Lot 3). 

13. Construction of Kitimbwa S/C Headquarters  
14. Construction of 2 Class room Blocks with an Office, store and 

35 Desks at Nkokonjeru R/C P/S  
15. Construction of 2 Class Room Blocks with an office, store 

and 35 desks at Busaana C/U P/S . 
16. Construction of 4 units staff with a 2-stance pit latrine at 

Wabwoko HC III 
17. Construction of a stored Boys Dormitory at St. Peters Kibuzi 

Secondary School under Education Department (Lot 1) 
18. Construction of 2-4 class room Blocks at Namagabi Umea 

P/S and Construction of 2 -3 class room Blocks, 5 stance pit 
latrine and 4    units staff House at Kyayaye R/C P/S under 

1,620,000/= 
 
7,600,000/= 
N/A 
1,200,000/= 
2,000,000/= 
 
1,200,000/= 
6,000,000/= 
 
 
1,200,000/= 
1,620,000/= 
 
1,620,000/= 
 
2,000,000/= 
 
25,000,000/= 
 
14,000,000/= 
 

2.Supply of Construction materials, Borehole Parts & hand pump 
equip  
3.Supply/Repair and Maintenance of computers, copiers & other 
office equipment 
4. Air conditioning, solar heater Maintenance and Fire Pump 
Maintenance for Kayunga Main Hospital. 
Extension of LAN & Intercom/Website re-designing & hosting 
6.External/Internal cleaning, slashing open spaces in KTC  
7. Catering Services 
8.Supply of assorted stationery, General printing, 
Publication & Binding services. 
9. Supply of pallets and Ladders for Kayunga Main Hospital. 
10.Supply of Concrete Products 
11.Supply/Repair of vehicles, road equip,Bicycles, Motor cycles, Tri-
cycles. 
12. Hire of road equipment 
13. Management of cemetery/tree planting for Kayunga T/C. 
14. External cleaning of Kayunga Main Hospital. 
15. Internal cleaning of Kayunga Main Hospital. 
16. Management of Garbage collection from Kayunga Town Council 
CONDITIONS TO TENDER 
Bidders are required to submit their bids with the following 
requirements; 

(i) UGX 30,000/= for category (A), 
(ii) 118,000/= for Category B  
(iii) 60,000/= for C, D and E 
(iv) And for Category F (No.7) 30,000/=, 

(No. 1,4,11 at 118,000/=) others 
60,000/=. 

To Kayunga District General Collection Account with 
Centenary Bank – Kayunga Branch, 
Account No. 4110500001.  
Bids should be addressed to: 
Head procurement and Disposal Unit -Kayunga District  
P.O.BOX 18000 Kayunga not later than 05th Aug, 2020 at 
11:30 AM. Late Submission of Bids shall not be 
entertained. Opening of Bids shall be done in Health, 
Board Room at 12:00 Noon on the same day in presence 
of bidders or members of the Public who may wish to 
attend. 
The Planned procurement schedule is as follows: 
ACTIVITY                                    DATE  
Publish bid notice                     23/07/2020 
Pre-Bid Meeting                       06/08/2020 
Bid closure and opening         13/08/ 2020 
Evaluation Process                   14/08/2020 to 21/8/2020 

Education Department (Lot 2) 
19. Procurement of Dump Truck for Kayunga Town Council  

 
3,000,000/= 

 Non-refundable receipt. 

 Certificate of Registration and Powers of attorney. 

 Valid Current trading License. 
 

Best Evaluated Bidders            24/08/2020 to 04/09/2020 
Contract award and signing    08/09/2020 
  
Chief Administrative Officer  
Kayunga District Local Government 

http://www.kayunga.go.ug/


 

 


